
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Monday 6 December 2021 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

Councillor Jack Buck 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer  Email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk    
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 26 November 2021 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Monday 6 December 2021 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the sub-committee.  
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND 
DISPENSATIONS 

 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
22 November 2021 (to follow). 
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

1 - 5 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7.1. BRUNEL MUSEUM, RAILWAY AVENUE, LONDON 
SOUTHWARK SE16 4LF 

 

6 - 63 

7.2. EAST LODGE, NUNHEAD CEMETERY, LINDEN GROVE, 
LONDON SE15 3LP 

 

64 - 119 

 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 
 

 

 
Date:  26 November 2021 
 



  
 

 

 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points 

raised by members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to 

speak) for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than 
one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and 

consider the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on 
matters relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are 
outlined in the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning 
framework. 

 
5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 

application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to 
speak, the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish 
to speak. Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the 
meeting, you are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the 
council offices prior to the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If 
this is not possible, the chair will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at 
the point the actual item is being considered.  
 

 



 

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would 
welcome further questioning. 

 
7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or 

applicants, as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public 
seating area. This is for ease of communication between the committee and 
the speaker, in case any issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it 
is not an opportunity to take part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 

proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The 
meeting is not a hearing where all participants present evidence to be 
examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there 

should be no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or 

tweet the public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards 
other people in the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by 
email at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the 
working day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the 
chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance  
  Email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
6 December 2021 
 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consi
[...]
.................................................... 32 

CONCLUSION .................................................................................................................................. 33 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION .................................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ................................................................................................................... 33 

APPENDICES ............................................................................................................................................. 33 

AUDIT TRAIL ............................................................................................................................................. 34 

Appendix 1: 1st Recommendation ..................................................................................................... 35 

Appendix 1: 2nd Recommendation .................................................................................................... 44 

Appendix 2: Planning policy ................................................................................................................ 46 

Appendix 3: Relevant planning history .............................................................................................. 49 

Appendix 4: Consultation undertaken .................................................................................................... 51 

7



 

2 
 

Appendix 5: Consultation responses received ........................................................................................ 54 

 

  

8



 

3 
 

 

Item No.  
7.1 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
6 December 2021 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
21/AP/0628 for Planning permission 
21/AP/0629 for Listed building consent 
 
Address: BRUNEL MUSEUM, RAILWAY AVENUE, LONDON 
SOUTHWARK SE16 4LF 
   
Proposal: Planning application for the erection of a new entrance 
pavilion building and external alterations to the Engine House as part 
of the Museum Reinvented project, and associated landscaping works 
to the site (21/AP/0628), and Listed Building Consent application for 
the proposals for minor works within the Tunnel Shaft to create a new 
audio-visual experience (21/AP/0629). 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Rotherhithe 

From:  Director of Planning of Planning and Growth 
 

Application Start Date  23.02.2021 PPA Expiry Date  31 May 2022 

Earliest Decision Date 13.04.2021  

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.  That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and a S.106 
  
2.  That listed building consent be granted, subject to conditions. 

 
3.  In the event that a legal agreement is not signed by the applicant by 6 May 2022, 

the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised, if appropriate, to refuse 
planning permission for the reason in paragraph 120 of this report. 
 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

4.  The application site is the Brunel Museum in Rotherhithe and is for alterations to 

the Pumping Engine House, the construction of a new facilities building, new 

landscaping and alterations within the access shaft, and is connection the 

museum complex and the adjacent Grade II* listed Thames Tunnel. The new 

facilities building would be single storey and provide a welcome/ ticketing point, 

visitor amenities and back-of-house accommodation. The alterations to the 

Pumping Engine House, a Grade II listed building and Scheduled Monument, are 

designed to improve visitor circulation and the museum’s display; whilst the 

alterations to the access shaft, a Grade II* structure, provide further display 

9



 

4 
 

improvements. The museum is located within the Rotherhithe conservation area 

and Rotherhithe Strategic Cultural area. 

 

5.  Consultations have been undertaken, with 138 responses received, 90% of 

which raised an objection, mainly on the loss of trees, open space and transport. 

The proposed development is acceptable in land use terms, supporting arts and 

culture within the designated Strategic Cultural Area, but would impact upon 

Borough Open Land, with a small loss of soft landscaping. The loss of trees are 

offset by new landscaping, including replacement trees and a financial 

contribution towards tree planting in the vicinity. The local road network and 

public transport can accommodate the development. Conditions sufficiently 

address concerns of amenity and acoustic attenuation.   

 

6.  The new entrance pavilion is compact and carefully designed, remaining 

secondary in scale and appearance to the Pumping Engine House and access 

shaft. Its architecture is modern, but low-key and engaging. Its design has been 

modified to improve its urban design contribution and ease its impact on the local 

conservation area. Its impact will be modestly harmful and offset by the 

considerable refurbishment of the Pumping Engine House, which should ensure 

the long-term viability of the heritage asset, and by the improvements to the 

museum. Historic England has consented the internal works to the Pumping 

Engine House as a Scheduled Monument. The external works to the building are 

modest, whilst those to the interior of the access shaft are minor, preserving the 

heritage assets.   

 
7.  For the reasons set out in full in the ‘Assessment’ section of this report, it is 

therefore recommended that planning permission and Listed Building Consent 

are granted subject to conditions and a S.106 agreement. 

 
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

 Site location and description 
 

8.  The site is the application site is the Brunel Museum, which is located close to 

the south bank of the River Thames and is near to the London Overground 

station at Rotherhithe. The museum and an adjacent plaza occupy a small street 

block formed by Rotherhithe Street to the north, Railway Avenue to 
[...]
vestigate the possibility to install any existing / proposed signs on the 
building walls or railings in order to improve effective footway widths. 

 
120.  In the event that a satisfactory legal agreement has not been entered into by 6 

May 2022, it is recommended that the Director of Planning and Growth be 
authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the following reason: 
 

The proposal, by failing to secure appropriate planning obligations secured 
through the completion of a s106 agreement fails to ensure adequate 
mitigation of the loss of trees and the harmful impact this would have on 
biodiversity, townscape and the character and appearance of the St Mary’s 
Rotherhithe Conservation Area, in accordance with saved policy 2.5 of the 
Southwark Plan 2007, strategic policy 14 of the Core Strategy and policy 

36



 

31 
 

8.2 of the London Plan, and the Planning Obligations and Community 
Infrastructure Levy SPD 2015. 

 
 Mayoral and borough community infrastructure levy (CIL) 

 
121.  Section 143 of the Localism Act states that any financial contribution received as 

community infrastructure levy (CIL) is a material ‘local financial consideration’ in 
planning decisions. The requirement for payment of the Mayoral or Southwark 
CIL is therefore a material consideration. However, the weight attached is 
determined by the decision maker. The Mayoral CIL is required to contribute 
towards strategic transport invests in London as a whole, primarily Crossrail. 
Southwark’s CIL will provide for infrastructure that supports growth in Southwark. 
 

122.  This proposal is not CIL liable, the proposal does not include additional 
residential floorspace and the proposal is not a CIL development type with a CIL 
rate. 
 

 Community impact and equalities assessment 
 

123.  The council must not act in a way which is incompatible with rights contained 
within the European Convention of Human Rights.  
 

124.  The council has given due regard to
[...]
rsery facilities and 
refurbishment works to the existing building. The rights potentially engaged by 
this application, including the right to a fair trial and the right to respect for private 
and family life are not considered to be unlawfully interfered with by this proposal. 
  

 Positive and proactive statement 
 

129.  The council has published its development plan and Core Strategy on its website 

together with advice about how applications are considered and the information 

that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an application. 

Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined 

in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 

otherwise. 

 

130.  The council provides a pre-application advice service that is available to all 

applicants in order to assist applicants in formulating proposals that are in 

accordance with the development plan and core strategy and submissions that 

are in accordance with the application requirements. 

 

 Positive and proactive engagement: summary table 
 

Was the pre-application service used for this application? 
 

YES 

If the pre-application service was used for this application, was the 
advice given followed? 
 

YES 

Was the application validated promptly? 
 

YES 

If necessary/appropriate, did the case officer seek amendments to 
the scheme to improve its prospects of achieving approval? 
 

YES 

To help secure a timely decision, did the case officer submit their 
recommendation in advance of the agreed Planning Performance 
Agreement date? 
 

NO 

  

38



 

33 
 

 CONCLUSION 
 

131.  It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to 

conditions and the timely completion of a Section 106 agreement regarding tree 

planting, and that Listed Building Consent be granted, subject to conditions. 

 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Site history file: 269-271-H 
[...]
landscaping 
works to the site. Minor works to create an audio-visual experience within the Tunnel 
Shaft. 

 

The Brunel Museum Railway Avenue London Southwark 

 

In accordance with application received on 22 February 2021 and Applicant's 
Drawing Nos.:  

 

Existing Plans 

 

Proposed Plans 

Plans - Proposed BMR-220-A1L  received 24/07/2021 

Plans - Proposed BMR-221-A1L  received 24/07/2021 

Floor Plans - Proposed BMR-203-A1L  received 24/07/2021 

Floor Plans - Proposed BMR-254-A1L  received 24/07/2021 

Plans - Proposed BMR-270-A1L  received 24/07/2021 

Plans - Proposed BMR-271-A1L  received 24/07/2021 

41



 

36 
 

Plans - Proposed BMR-260-A1L  received 24/07/2021 

Plans - Proposed BMR-270-A1L  received 24/07/2021 

Floor Plans - Proposed BMR-THA-XX-00-DR-A-150-P7  received 24/07/2021 

Plans - Proposed BMR-THA-XX-00-DR-A-300-P8  received 24/07/2021 

 

Other Documents 

Waste Management Strategy BMR-THA-DR-A-Waste Servicing  received 24/07/2021 

Service Management Report BMR-THA-DR-A-Site Servicing  received 24/07/2021 

Landscaping and open space statement 0669.1.2 01.07.21  received 24/07/2021 

 

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans 

 

 

 

2. TIME LIMIT CONDITION 

 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from 
the date of this permission. 

 

Reason: 

As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended. 

 

Permission is subject to the following Pre-Commencements Condition(s) 

 Permission is subject to the following Pre-Commencements Condition(s) 

 Permission is subject to the following Pre-Commencements Condition(s) 

 Permission is subject to the following Pre-Commencements Condition(s) 

 Permission is subject to the following Pre-Commencements Condition(s) 

 Permission is subject to the following Pre-Commencements Condition(s) 

 Permission is subject to the following Pre-Commencements Condition(s) 

 

 

 

3. MATERIALS - PAVILI
[...]
................................. 47 

Appendix 2: Relevant planning history ....................................................................... 51 

Appendix 3: Consultation undertaken ......................................................................... 52 

Appendix 4: Consultation responses received ............................................................ 54 

 

 

  

65



 

3 

Item No.  
7.2 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
6  December 2021 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application for: Full Planning Application (21/AP/2274) and Listed 
Building Consent (21/AP/2275) 
 
Address: East Lodge, Nunhead Cemetery, Linden Grove, SE15 3LP 
 
Proposal: Internal and external restoration of the East Lodge with 
updated access, integration of a cafe (former use class A1) and 
community uses ( former use class D1)  and landscaping. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Nunhead and Queens Road 

From:  Director of Planning 
 

Application Start Date  29.06.2021 PPA Expiry Date 31.01.2022 

Earliest Decision Date  23.08.2021  

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission and listed building consent be granted subject 

to conditions. 
 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

2.  The proposals seek the restoration and reuse of the two storey grade II 
listed East Lodge in Nunhead Cemetery. The proposals include the 
rebuilding of internal and external walls and front portico, roof, chimney and 
accessible ramp. The area around is to be landscaped to provide seating 
for a café use (77sqm sqm) and reception office/community use (145sqm) 

  
3.  The site is located has a PTAL rating of 2 and the proposals include cycle 

storage provision, and sustainable energy measures including sustainable 
construction techniques, air source heat pumps awnings and shutters. The 
site is within the Nunhead Conservation Area, Registered Historic Park and 
Garden  

  
4.  The application has bee
[...]
P/2275 
Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents 

Chief Executive’s 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
0207 525 0254 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 
 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Recommendation (draft decision notice) 

Appendix 2 Planning history of the site and nearby sites 

Appendix 3 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 4 Consultation responses received. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

101



 

39 

 
 
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Catherine Jeater,Team Leader, Design and Conservation 

Version  Final 

Dated 6 December 2021 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment 
and Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation 

No No 

Director of Regeneration No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 23 November 2021 

 
 
  

102



 

40 

APPENDIX 1  
 

First Recommendation 

Planning Permission 21/AP/2274 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Ms Nina Chantry 

London Borough of Southwark,  

Environment and Leisure, Pa... 

Reg. 

Number 

21/AP/2274 

Application Type Local Authority Development    

Recommendation GRANT permission Case 

Number 

2522-F 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

planning permission is GRANTED for the following development: 
 

Internal and external restoration of the East Lodge with updated access, integration of 

a cafe (former use class A1) and community uses 
[...]
ndon Plan (2021); Strategic Policy 12 
(Design and Conservation) of The Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policies 
3.15 (Conservation of the historic environment), 3.16 (Conservation Areas) 
and 3.17 (Listed Buildings) of The Southwark Plan (2007). 
 

6. Pre-commencement condition 
DETAILED ROOM SCHEDULE 
A room by room schedule of restoration including finishes, including plaster 
mix, plus joinery, cornicing, flooring and chimney pieces, shall be submitted 
to and agreed in writing. 
The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with 
any such approval given. 
 
Reason: 
In order that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied as to the design 
and details in the interest of the special architectural qualities of the proposal 
in accordance with Chapter 12 (Achieving well designed places) of the the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2021); Strategic Policy SP12 (Design & 
Conservation) of the Core Strategy (2011); and Saved Policies 3.12 (Quality 
in Design) and 3.13 (Urban Design) of the Southwark Plan (2007). 
 
Informative notes to the applicant relating to the proposed development 
 
1. This listed building consent only applies to the works specified here, 
including the drawings and schedules on this notice. Any additional fire, 
sound and other structural works that may be necessary for building 
regulations approval and which are not shown on the drawings and 
schedules on this notice are likely to require an additional application for 
Listed Building Consent (LBC). Please bear in mind that unauthorised 
works to a Listed Building could constitute a criminal offence 
 
  

113



 

51 

APPENDIX 2 

Relevant planning history 

 

Reference and Proposal Status 

21/AP/2274 

Internal and external restoration of the East Lodge with updated 

access, integration of a cafe (former use class A1) and community 

uses (former use class D1)  and landscaping. 

 

Pending 

decision  

 

Reference and Proposal Status 

21/AP/2275 

In
[...]
ology 

Urban Forester 

Highways Development and Management 

 

Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 

Historic England 

 

Neighbour and local groups consulted:  

 

 The Lodge, Nunhead Cemetery, Linden 

Grove, Nunhead London SE15 3LP 

 The Lodge, Nunhead Cemetery, Linden 

Grove, Nunhead London SE153LP 

 The Gardens Trust 70 Cowcross Street 

London 

 1 Hannah Mary Way Bermondsey 

London 

 33 Chalsey Road Brockley London 

 Chalsey Road London SE4 1YN 

 28 Adys road Peckham Peckham 

 30 Kirkwood Road Nunhead SE15 3XX 

35 DANBY STREET LONDON SE15

 

117



 

 

 

118



 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 
 

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries to Beverley 
Olamijulo: Email Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  

 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
To all Members of the sub-committee 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)                                  
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall  
(Vice-chair) 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Sandra Rhule  
 
(Electronic version only) 
 
Councillor Martin Seaton  
 
(Reserves to receive electronic 
versions only) 
                     
Councillor Sarah King    
Councillor Jack Buck  
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor Charlie Smith  
 
 
Officers 
Beverley Olamijulo (spare copies) 
Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (Second 
Floor), Tooley Street 
 
 
Philippa Brown / Affie Demetriou  
 
 
Alex Gillott /Jon Gorst, Legal Services, 
Hub 2 (Second Floor), Tooley Street 
 
 

 
 

 
1 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
10 
 
 
 
By 
email 
 
 
1 
 
 

 

 
Environmental Protection 
Team 
 
 
Communications 
Louise Neilan, media 
manager 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated: 26 November 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
By 
email 
 
 
By 
email 
 
17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

119


	Agenda
	 
	7 Development management items
	7.1 Brunel Museum, Railway Avenue, London Southwark SE16 4LF
	Report

	7.2 East Lodge, Nunhead Cemetery, Linden Grove, London SE15 3LP
	Report

	 



Minutes of the meeting


  

1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 6 December 2021 
 

 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMJMITTEE B 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Monday 6 December 
2021 at 7.00pm, Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (In the Chair) 
Councillor Charlie Smith (reserve member) 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Damian O'Brien (reserve member) 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

WARD 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 
Councillor Kath Whittam  

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme, (Development Management) 
Richard Craig (Development Management) 
Catherine Jeater (Development Management) 
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 At the start of the meeting, members of the sub-committee moved a motion to elect 
a chair to preside over the meeting because both the chair (Councillor Cleo 
Soanes) and vice chair (Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall), had submitted their 
apologies for absence. 
 
It was moved, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Martin Seaton be elected as chair for this meeting. 
 

Councillor Seaton welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the 
meeting.  



  

2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 6 December 2021 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors, Cleo Soanes (chair), Maria 
Linforth-Hall and Sirajul Islam.  Councillor Victoria Mills submitted her apologies for 
lateness. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as voting members of the sub-
committee. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 The following members made declarations regarding the agenda items below: 
 
Agenda item 7.1 – Brunel Museum, Railway Avenue, London Southwark 
SE16 4LF 
 
Councillor David Noakes, non-pecuniary, because of correspondence received 
from constituents in the ward he represents. He agreed to keep an open mind 
when considering the planning application. 
 
Agenda item 7.2 – East Lodge, Nunhead Cemetery, Linden Grove, London 
SE15 3LP 
 
Councillor Sandra Rhule, non-pecuniary, the proposed development was located 
within her ward. 
 
Councillor Victoria Mills, non-pecuniary, to say she is a friend of the objector 
(Councillor Hamvas) who was present as a local resident. 
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Members’ pack and addendum report relating to items 7.1 and 7.2 – 
development management items 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 

 



  

3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 6 December 2021 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 22 November 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified. 

 

7.1 BRUNEL MUSEUM, RAILWAY AVENUE, LONDON SOUTHWARK SE16 4LF  
 

 The sub-committee adjourned for a five-minute break at 7.15pm. The meeting 
reconvened at 7.20pm. 
 
Planning application numbers 21/AP/0628 and 21/AP/0629 
 
Report: See pages 6 to 63 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning application for the erection of a new entrance pavilion building and 
external alterations to the Engine House as part of the Museum Reinvented 
project, and associated landscaping works to the site (21/AP/0628), and Listed 
Building Consent application for the proposals for minor works within the Tunnel 
Shaft to create a new audio-visual experience (21/AP/0629). 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and Members of 
the sub-committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
A spokesperson for the objectors was present to address the sub-committee and 
responded to questions from members. 
 
The applicant addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members. 
 



  

4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 6 December 2021 
 

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site 
present at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Kath Whittam was present to address the meeting in her capacity as a 
ward member and responded to questions from members of the sub-committee.  
 
The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions, 
addendum report and a section 106 legal agreement. 

 
2. That listed building consent be granted, subject to conditions. 

 
3. That in the event a legal agreement is not signed by the applicant by 6 

May 2022, the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised, if 
appropriate, to refuse planning permission for the reason in paragraph 
120 of this report. 

 
 

7.2 EAST LODGE, NUNHEAD CEMETERY, LINDEN GROVE, LONDON SE15 3LP  
 

 The sub-committee took a comfort break at 9.00pm for five minutes and 
reconvened at 9.05pm. 
 
Planning application numbers: 21/AP/2274 and 21/AP/2275 
 
Report: see pages 63 to 119 of the agenda pack and pages 2 to 3 of the 
addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Internal and external restoration of the East Lodge with updated access, 
integration of a cafe (former use class A1) and community uses (former use class 
D1) and landscaping. 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum 
report. 
 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
Councillor Hamvas was present as a local resident and an objector, who 
addressed the sub-committee and responded to questions from members. 
 



  

5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 6 December 2021 
 

The applicant’s agent was present at the meeting and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
A supporter representing Friends of Nunhead Cemetery was present to address 
the sub-committee and responded to questions from members. 
 
There were no ward councillors present to address the meeting. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission and listed building consent be granted subject to 
conditions and details listed in the addendum report; including the provision 
of an additional disabled parking bay. 
 

  
The meeting ended at 10.35 pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


